AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, MISSOURI, AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, MISSOURI, BY AMENDING TITLE V, "BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION," CHAPTER 500, "BUILDING CODES AND BUILDING REGULATIONS," ARTICLE I, "ADOPTION OF BUILDING CODES," REGARDING SNOW LOAD

WHEREAS, the City of Republic, Missouri, (herein called the "City" or "Republic") is a municipal corporation and Charter City located in Greene County, Missouri, being duly created, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the City of Republic has recognized the need to apply minimum standards of construction that provide a reasonable level of health and safety for building occupants and first responders; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department has recommended the ground snow load be set at 15 pounds per square foot in accordance with the geographic location of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Council deems it necessary to amend the Municipal Code as it relates to the 2018 International Building Code regarding the ground snow load to provide efficient and effective services to the public in the application of building code regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Title V, "Building and Construction," Chapter 500, "Building Codes and Building Regulations," Article I, "Adoption of Building Codes" is hereby amended by amending Section 500.001, "Adoption of The 2018 Edition of The International Building Code" to read as follows:

Section 500.001 Adoption of The 2018 Edition of The International Building Code

A certain document, one (1) copy of which is on file in the office of the Building Official of City of Republic, Missouri, being marked and designated as the International Building Code, 2018 Edition, including Appendices C, F, G, H, I, K, and N, as published by the International Code Council, be and is hereby adopted as the Building Code of the City of Republic in the State of Missouri for regulating and governing the conditions and maintenance of all property, buildings and structures; by providing the standards for supplied utilities and facilities and other physical things and conditions essential to ensure that structures are safe, sanitary and fit for occupation and use; and the condemnation of buildings and structures unfit for human occupancy and use and the demolition of such structures as herein provided; providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties,

conditions and terms of said Building Code on file in the office of the Building Official are hereby referred to, adopted, and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this Section, with the following additions, insertions, deletions and changes.

The following Sections are hereby revised:

- Section 101.1
 - Insert: City of Republic, Missouri [as NAME OF JURISDICTION]
- Section 1612.3
 - Insert: City of Republic, Missouri [as NAME OF JURISDICTION] and December 17, 2010 [as DATE OF ISSUANCE]
- Section 1608.2 Ground Snow Load
 - Replace with "The ground snow load for the City of Republic, Missouri shall be a minimum of 20 15 pounds per square foot."

EXPLANATION – Matter in **bold-face** type in the above is added language. Matter in strikethrough in the above is deleted.

- Section 2. All other Sections of the Municipal Code of the City of Republic, Missouri, not specifically referenced in this Ordinance shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.
- Section 3. The whereas clauses are hereby specifically incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 4. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any provision hereof is declared invalid, unconstitutional or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.
- Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage as provided by law.

 PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of

 Republic, Missouri, this ______ day of ______ 2020.

Matt Russell, Mayor

Attest:

Laura Burbridge, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:	Soft Down	Digitally signed by Scott Ison Date: 2020.09.12 15:08:01 -05'00'	_, Scott Ison, City Attorney
Final Passage and Vote			